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ROADWAY LENGTH
GEORGIA ROUTE 82 1,941 L.F.

RACO PARKWAY

LANDSCAPING CALCULATIONS
ROAD FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE STRIP

TREES
56

SHRUBS
280

953 L.F. 28 140

** THESE LANDSCAPE STRIPS ARE CONTAINED IN UNDISTURBED STREAM OR ZONING

BUFFERS.  THE OWNER/DEVELOPER IS REQUESTING TO USE EXISTING TREES TO SATISFY

THE REQUIREMENTS FOR LANDSCAPE STRIPS FOR ONLY THE PORTION THAT IS CONTAINED

IN THE BUFFER.

NOTES:

1. FRONT LANDSCAPE STRIPS REQUIRE ONE TREE AND 5 SHRUBS PER 35 LINEAR FEET.

  SIDE LANDSCAPE STRIPS REQUIRE ONE TREE AND THREE SHRUBS PER 35 LINEAR FEET.

2. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE CHOSEN FROM THE QUAD CITIES LAND USE

MANAGEMENT CODE, TABLE 16.4.1 (APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLANTING LIST).

3. ALL PROPOSED PARKING LOT TREES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO-INCH CALIPER IN SIZE.

LOGISTICS CENTER PARKWAY 2,555 L.F. 73 365

TOTAL PROPERTY ACREAGE: 104.66 AC.

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 83.4 ACRES

TREE SAVE AREA: 12.0 ACRES

PREVIOUSLY DISTURBED/ RE-VEGETATED AREA: 9.26 ACRES

104.66 ACRES X 20 TREE UNITS/AC = 2,093 TDU's REQUIRED

PRESERVED TREE UNITS = 8,436 TDU's (DENSITY SATISFIED)

SPECIMEN TREE REPLACEMENT UNITS = 167.4 (BASED UPON THE

SUBSTANTIAL SURPLUS OF PRESERVED TREE UNITS, REQUESTING TO

USE EXISTING TREE UNITS TO COUNT TOWARDS SPECIMEN

REPLACEMENT.)

TREE DENSITY CALCULATIONS

TREE UNITS
7.2
3.0
4.5
6.3
6.6
8.4
7.2
6.6
7.7
7.7
14.3
4.2
83.7 DENSITY UNITS REMOVED
83.7 X 2= 167.4 DENSITY UNITS REQUIRED FOR RECOMPENSE

SIGN EVERY 100 FEET

TREE

PROTECTION

AREA

DO NOT

ENTER

WEATHERPROOF

SIGN MATERIAL

LETTERS MINIMUM

4" HEIGHT

LENGTH
10' SIDE LANDSCAPE STRIPS

TREES SHRUBS

SPACES
600

PARKING

99

1,158

696

1,012

1,253

** **

** **

** **

** **

**

** ROAD FRONTAGES ALL HAVE REQUIRED MINIMUM 3' DROP

TO PARKING AREAS FOR REDUCED SHRUB QUANTITIES TO 5 PER 35 L.F.

REQUIRED NOTES:

CONTACT CITY HALL AT (706) 367-5121 TO ARRANGE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION

CONFERENCE WITH THE CITY ARBORIST PRIOR TO ANY LAND DISTURBANCE

ALL TREE PROTECTION MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND INSPECTED PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY LAND DISTURBANCE

AND MAINTAINED UNTIL FINAL LANDSCAPING IS INSTALLED. CALL CITY HALL AT (706) 367-5121FOR AN INSPECTION BY THE CITY ARBORIST

NO PARKING, STORAGE, OR ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE TO OCCUR WITHIN TREE PROTECTION AREAS

THE TREE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE CITY ARBORIST TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION OF REPLACEMENT TREES

AT (706) 367-5121 AFTER TREES ARE DELIVERED TO THE SITE AND PRIOR TO THEIR INSTALLATION.

A MAINTENANCE INSPECTION OF TREES WILL BE PERFORMED AFTER TWO FULL GROWING SEASONS FROM THE DATE OF THE FINAL

CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION. PROJECT OWNERS AT THE TIME OF MAINTENANCE INSPECTION ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ORDINANCE COMPLIANCE.

(4) 4" HARDWOODS

SPECIMEN TREES

(3) 6" HARDWOODS

1.5

2.4

DENSITY UNITS TOTAL UNITS

6.0

7.2

SAMPLE AREA (50' X 50')

(4) 8" PINES 3.0 12.0

(1) 12" HARDWOOD
4.2 4.2

(1) 16" HARDWOOD
5.3 5.3

(1) 18" HARDWOOD
5.7 5.7

40.4 DENSITY UNITS

40.4

2500 =

X

43,560

X = 703 UNITS PER ACRE

703 UNITS X 12.0 ACRES OF TREE SAVE = 8,436 UNITS TOTAL

20 PROPOSED, 8 EXISTING TREES PROVIDED

60 PROPOSED, 13 EXISTING TREES PROVIDED

33 PROPOSED, 27 EXISTING TREES PROVIDED 280 SHRUBS PROVIDED

140 SHRUBS PROVIDED

365 SHRUBS PROVIDED

TREE PROTECTION ZONE SHALL CONSIST OF A CONCENTRIC CIRCLE, EXTENDING OUT FROM THE TRUNK TO A RADIUS

EQUAL TO 1.5 FEET FROR EVERY INCH OF TREE DIAMETER

ALL PROTECTIVE FENCING MAY BE REMOVED ONLY AFTER THE PERMISSION OF THE ZONING ADMISTRATOR OR DESIGNEE

ZONA DE

PROTECCIONE

DE ARBOL

NO ENTRAR
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SEE SHEET L 1.9

AREA A

AREA B

AREA C

AREA D

AREA E

AREA F

AREA G

AREA H

AREA I

AREA J

NOTE: PLAN SHOWS LANDSCAPE REQUIRED PER CITY OF JEFFERSON REQUIREMENTS

ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE SHOWN MAY BE EDITED TO REFLECT BUDGET CONDITIONS STILL TO BE DETERMINED



(3) 5" CRYPTOMERIA

(2) 5" OAKS

(6) 5" MAPLES

(3) 5" OAKS

(3) 5" CRYPTOMERIA

(1) 4" OAK

(1) 2" OAK
EXISTING TREES AND SHRUBS REMAIN

17 TP

35' O.C.

20 CRYPT

20' O.C.

14 ERC

35' O.C.

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

SOD

MULCH TO FENCE

10 CRYPT

18' O.C.

20 OGRM

35' O.C.

17 ERC

35' O.C.

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

EXISTING VEGETATED SLOPE

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

SOD

SEED

EXISTING VEGETATED SLOPE

LIMIT OF SOD

140 BUF

3' O.C.

1 ROW

11 NSH

15' O.C.

15' O.C.

11 CRYPT

20 CRYPT

NOTE EXTENSIVE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ALONG RACO PARKWAY

FIELD LOCATE ALL UTILTIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION

SOD

MULCH

SEED
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TREE SAVE AREA

3 BC

35' O.C.

3 TP

35' O.C.

15 NSH

20' O.C.

5' SOD STRIP

SOD

UNDISTURBED VEGETATED SLOPE

EXISTING VEGETATION

BEGIN

SOD

SOD

SOD

FROM BACK OF CURB

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

UNDISTURBED VEGETATED SLOPE

UNDISTURBED VEGETATED SLOPE

GRASSING ON DISTURBED SLOPES

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR PERMENANT

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

SEED

SEED

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

MULCH BENEATH EVERGREENS

SEE SHEET L-1.1

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

TO FENCE

MULCH AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES

MANHOLE TO FLUSH CONDITION

RAISE GRADE AROUND

NOTE EXTENSIVE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ALONG RACO PARKWAY

FIELD LOCATE ALL UTILTIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY EXCAVATION

SEE UTILITY NOTE ABOVE
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GRASSING ON DISTURBED SLOPES

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR PERMENANT

NO LANDSCAPE PROPOSED ON THIS SHEET
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(2) 7" OAKS

SEE SHEET L-1.1

13 WO

35' O.C.

SOD

SOD

SOD

EXISTING VEGETATED SLOPE

16 ERC

11' O.C.

360 PJ

3.5' O.C.

4 WFT

19' O.C.

3' O.C.

115 EGA

68 KOR

3' O.C.

1 SBM

32 ASA

3' O.C.

5 MG

4' O.C.

30 SDD

18" O.C.

4 TM

S.A.S.

13 ASA

3' O.C.

3 ORB

S.A.S.

19 MG

4' O.C.

SOD

SOD

16 CRYPT

20' O.C.

SEE SHEET L-1.1

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

SOD

SEE SHEET L-1.7

48 BUF

3.5' O.C.

SEE SHEET L I.4

517 PJ

3.5' O.C.

6 NSH

S.A.S.

85 BUF

3.5' O.C.

LIMIT OF SOD

SOD

ANISE

120 VL

18" O.C.

1 LAO

58 KOR

3' O.C.

SOD

(EXISTING TREES, TYP.)

SOD

NOTE: OVERHEAD POWER LINE

9 NSH

11' O.C.
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TREE SAVE AREA

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

GRASSING ON DISTURBED SLOPES

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR PERMENANT

NO LANDCAPE PROPOSED ON 

THIS SHEET BEYOND GRASSING
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2 ALE

35' O.C.

(1) 6" OAK

(4) 6" MAGNOLIAS

(8) 6" ELMS

(3) 6" MAGNOLIAS

(4) 6" OAKS

(3) 6" OAKS

(2) 6" MAGNOLIAS

9 OVO

35' O.C.

166 PPL

3' O.C.

750 BBL

18" O.C.

8 PCM

31' O.C.2 ROWS

7 WO

S.A.S.

7 BC

S.A.S.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

20 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

20 AJ

30" O.C.

7 ALE

S.A.S.

6 VGZ

S.A.S.

65 AJ

30" O.C.

65 AJ

30" O.C.

65 AJ

30" O.C.

20 AJ

30" O.C.

20 AJ

30" O.C.

20 AJ

30" O.C.

4 LAO

30" O.C.

SOD

SOD

SOD

SOD

S.A.S.

1 PEH

3 VGZ

1 JM

40 VL

18" O.C.

8 SAS

4' O.C.

20 AJ

30" O.C.

2 WO

S.A.S.

14 NCM

S.A.S.

130 BBL

18" O.C.

130 BBL

18" O.C.

130 BBL

18" O.C.

130 BBL

18" O.C.

130 BBL

18" O.C.

80 BBL

18" O.C.

130 BBL

18" O.C.

130 BBL

18" O.C.

SOD

SOD

SOD

SOD

27 EGA

3' O.C.

4 TFYH

18' O.C.

90 KOR

3' O.C.

18" O.C.

75 EGA

3' O.C.

113 MTD

96 GMS

3' O.C.

59 PPL

3' O.C.

3 KD

15' O.C.

1 WFT

S.A.S.

125 SC

4 MG

4' O.C.

4 MG

4' O.C.

12" O.C.

125 SC

12" O.C.

30 AJ

30" O.C.

1 WFT

S.A.S.

30 AJ

30" O.C.

90 AJ 

30" O.C.

90 AJ 

30" O.C.

90 AJ 

30" O.C.

75 AJ 

30" O.C.

SOD

2 ROWS

(2) 6" OAK(3) 6" MAGNOLIAS

WAX MYRTLE

ANISE

NOTE: LOCATION OF EXISTING TREES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY

FIELD VERIFY

EXISTING TURF FRON ROAD EDGE TO RIGHT OF WAY TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED

ANISE

MULCH

WAX MYRTLE

MULCH

ANISE

WAX MYRTLE

SOD AREA FROM RIGHT OF WAY TO BEDLINE

MULCH AREAS BETWEEN PLANT MASSES

SOD

SOD

135 DBH

3' O.C.
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25 WO

S.A.S.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

65 AJ 

30" O.C.

14 ALE

S.A.S.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

15 BC

S.A.S.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

50 AJ

30" O.C.

20 AJ

30" O.C.

20 AJ

30" O.C.

5 CP

S.A.S.

160 GMS

3' O.C.

MULCH

SOD

20 NSH

15' O.C.

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

4 NSH

15' O.C.

SEED

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

SEED 

SOD

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

37 BBL

18" O.C.

37 BBL

18" O.C.

37 BBL

18" O.C.

37 BBL

18" O.C.

37 BBL

18" O.C.

37 BBL

18" O.C.

37 BBL

18" O.C.

15 BBL

18" O.C.

2 ROWS

MULCH

SOD

SOD

LIMIT OF SOD

GRASSING ON DISTURBED SLOPES

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR PERMENANT

20 CRYPT

15' O.C.

15 NSH

15' O.C.

1 BC
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23 BC

35' O.C.

SOD RIGHT OF WAY

UNDISTURBED VEGETATED SLOPE

SOD RIGHT OF WAY

LIMIT OF SOD

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

WITHIN FENCED AREA

SEED DISTURBED AREAS

SEE CIVIL PLANS FOR PERMANENT GRASSING ON REAR SLOPES 

UNDISTURBED VEGETATED SLOPE
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4 NSH

15' O.C.

SEED 

13 OVO

35' O.C.

13 BC

35' O.C.

UNDISTURBED VEGETATED SLOPE

SOD RIGHT OF WAY

MULCH

SOD

SOD

SOD RIGHT OF WAY
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PLANTING SOIL MIX TO INCLUDE A MINIMUM OF 50% NATIVE SOIL

NOTE: DIG PLANTING HOLE TWICE AS WIDE AS THE ROOTBALL.

LOOSEN ROOTS TO PROMOTE OUTWARD GROWTH

UTILIZE ARBORTIE FABRIC IN LIEU OF GUY WIRE FOR ALL TREE GUYING

AS REQUIRED BY CITY OF JEFFERSON

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

CITY OF JEFFERSON REQUIREMENTS:

SEE SPECIFICATIONS

PLANTING HOLE SIDES TO BE SLOPING INWARD AT BOTTOM

FERTILIZER TO BE APPLIED AFTER FIRST GROWING SEASON. 

LIME AND OTHER CHEMICAL AMENDMENTS TO BE APPLIED PER

RECOMMENDATIONS OF A UGA, OR OTHER PROFESSIONALLY

PERFORMED SOIL TEST

MULCH TO BE APPLIED NO CLOSER THAN 4-6" FROM TRUNKS OF TREES AND SHRUBS

DURING THE BOND PERIOD, REQUIRED REPLACEMENT OF PLANTS INCLUDES

THOSE DAMAGED BY ACTS OF NATURE AND VANDALISM

SEE NOTE THIS SHEET

REGARDING TREE GUYING

SEE NOTES THIS SHEET REGARDING PLANTING SOIL MIX AND PLANTING HOLE SPECS
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